

HIGH COURT OF MEGHALAYA
AT SHILLONG

Crl.Petn. No. 38 of 2025

Date of order: 12.02.2026

Samphranglin Ryntathiang & anr vs State of Meghalaya & ors

Coram:

Hon'ble Mrs. Justice Revati Mohite Dere, Chief Justice

Appearance:

For the Petitioner : Mr S.D. Upadhaya, Adv. with
Mrs A. Synrem, Adv.

For the Respondents : Mr S. Sentupta, Addl PP
Ms P. Chettri, Legal Aid Counsel

Since the issue, whether a POCSO case can be amicably settled and quashed with the consent of the parties is pending before the Division Bench, stand over to **19th March, 2026**.

Having heard the learned counsel for the petitioners, in the meantime, till the next date, the proceeding before the trial court is stayed.

(Revati Mohite Dere)
Chief Justice

Meghalaya
12.02.2026
"Sylvana PS"